

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Rouse-Fashion Place, LLC c/o The Rouse Company 10275 Little Patuxent Parkway Columbia, Maryland 21044-3456 Attention: General Counsel 7115547
10/07/98 12:49 PH 27.00
NANCY WORKMAN
RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAM
LAMBHARK TITLE
REC BY: R JORDAN , DEPUTY - NI

(Space Above For Recorder's Use)

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASES

OAA Trust Parcel Vailey Bank Parcel M. Watts Parcel D. Watts Parcel

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASES (this "Assignment") dated as of October 7, 1998 between FASHION PLACE ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Utah limited partnership having an address at 4350 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 400, San Diego, California 92122-1233 ("Assigner"), and ROUSE-FASHION PLACE, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company having an address at c/o The Rouse Company, 10275 Little Patuxent Parkway, Columbia, Maryland 21044-3456 ("Assignee").

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Assignor, for Ten Dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 6, 1998 between TrizecHahn Centers, Inc. and Westfield America, Inc. and The Rouse Company, as amended (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest as lessee in, to and under the leases described in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Lesses") covering the land described in Schedule 1 (the "Land"), and Assignor hereby remises, releases and quitclaims to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the buildings, structures, fixtures and other improvements located on the Land;

TOGETHER WITH and the appurtenances and all of the estate and rights of Assignor in and to such improvements.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, from the date hereof for the remainder of the term of the Lease, subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease.

121820

ASSIGNEE HEREBY ACCEPTS the foregoing assignment and assumes and agrees to perform and observe all of the covenants, conditions and provisions in the Lease to be performed and observed by Assignor from and after the date hereof.

Concurrently herewith, Assignor is executing a separate Assignment of TIAA Ground Lease (the "TIAA Ground Lease Assignment") transferring, among other things, a subleasehold interest in the land and improvements which are the subject of this Assignment, which subleasehold interest was created by that certain Lease Agreement dated May 9, 1973, between Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and Assignor (the "Lease"). It is the express intention of Assignor and Assignee that (i) neither this Assignment nor the TIAA Ground Lease Assignment shall in any manner be deemed to be or to effect a merger with, or extinguishment of, the interests of the sublessor and sublessee under the Lease, and (ii) the Lease shall survive the execution, delivery and recordation of this Assignment and the TIAA Ground Lease Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Except as specified in the Asset Purchase Agreement, this Assignment is made without any covenant, warranty or representation by, or recourse against, Assignor of any kind whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

FASHION PLACE ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Utah limited partnership

By: TRIZECHAHN CENTERS INC., a California corporation, its general partner

By:

Name: Neil Jacob Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

ASSIGNEE:

ROUSE-FASHION PLACE, LLC, a Maryland

limited liability, company

By:

Name: Richard E. Galen
Title: Vice President

STATE OF NI) 58.			
	on October 6,199			, a
proved to me of the within insti	in and for said state, person on the basis of satisfactory e rument and acknowledged to acity, and that by his/her sig	vidence) to be the person me that he/she execut	on whose name is subsc ed the same in his/her	cribed to
behalf of which	h the person acted, executed WITNESS my hand and of		Notary Pui No Qualifi Commission	ISA TEVERE bild, State of New York . 017E6007920 ad in Bronx County . Expires May 26, 200
UCUC		Made	vere	·
F (: *		Notary Public in and	for said State	:
STATE OF NE	EW YORK)			
COUNTY OF	NEW YORK)			
Notary Public ime (or proved subscribed to the his/her authorized)	On Copper 6, 1998 in and for said state, person to me on the basis of satisfine within instrument and acced capacity, and that by himalf of which the person act	ally appeared Richard E actory evidence) to be the knowledged to me that s/her signature on the in	E. Galen, personally know person whose name in he/she executed the sure strument, the person, o	is me in
	WITNESS my hand and of	Micial soul.	•:	
07/11/2		Lua-	Jeven _	
AUBLE.	•	Notary Public LIS Notary Public	in and for said State ATEVERS Bluts of New York	

SCHEDULE 1

(a) O.A.A. TRUST PARCEL:

That certain Lease dated as of October 20, 1971, by and between O.A.A. TRUST, a Pamily Trust, as landlord, and PASHION PLACE. ASSOCIATES, a limited partnership, as tenant, the existence of which is disclosed by that certain Motics of Lease recorded on October 29, 1971, as Entry No. 2419198 in Book 3011 at Page 503 of the Official Records, as the same may have been assigned, amended and/or supplemented by (i) that certain First Amendment to Ground Lease recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539863 in Book 3326 at Fage 314 of the Official Records; (ii) that certain Assignment of Leases dated May 9, 1973, and recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539867 in Book 3326 at Page 377 of the Official Records; (iii) that certain Assignment and Assumption of Mester Leases deted December 4, 1995, executed by TRACHERS INSURANCE AND AMPUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, a New York corporation, as assigner, and FARHIOW PLACE ASSOCIATES, a Utah limited partnership, as assignee, recorded on December 7, 1995 as Entry No. 6230528 in Book 7265 at Page 2524 of the Official Records, in and to the land situated in the City of Murray, County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, and described as follows:

smcINNING at a point on the Westerly line of Third East Street; said point being due South 261.74 feet and due East 2260.31 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 15. Township 2 South, Mange 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; said point also being due South 203.51 feet and due East 1659.28 feet from a monument in the intersection of State and 6100 South Streets; and running thence Morth 89*10'14" West 242.70 feet; thence South 515.32 feet; thence East 231.75 feet to a point on the Westerly line of Third East Street; said point being on the arc of a 1600.00 foot radius curve the center of which bears North 83*18*07" Mest; thence Northerly along said curve 187.04 feet to the left through a central angle of 6*41*53"; thence continuing along said Westerly line North 325.19 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

(Continued)

#8121F62083

MARK THE ROW MELL PRINCE 1819

(b) VALLEY BANK PARCEL:

That certain Lease dated as of April 36, 1971 by and between VALLEY BANK INVESTMENT CO., as landlord, and FASHION PLACE ASSOCIATES, a limited partnership, as tenant, the existence of which is displosed by that certain Notice of Lease recorded June 14, 1971 as Entry No. 2391098 in Book 2968 at Page 592 of the Official Records, as the same may have been assigned, amended and/or supplemented by (i) that dertain First Amendment to Ground Lease dated April 23, 1973, recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539864 in Book 3326 at Page 351 of the Official Records; (ii) that certain Assignment of Lesses dated May 9, 1973, and recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539867 in Book 3326 at Page 377 of the Official Records; (iii) that certain Assignment and Assumption of Master Leases dated December 4, 1995, executed by TRACHERS INSURANCE AND AMBUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, a New York corporation, as assignor, and FASHION FLACE ASSOCIATES, a Utah limited partnership, as assignee, recorded on December 7, 1995 as Entry No. 5230526 in Book 7385 at Page 2524 of the Official Records, in and to the land situated in the City of Murray, County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, and described as follows:

BBGINNING at a point which is 1282.002 feet South and 850.772 feet Mast from the Morthwest corner of Section 19, Township 2 South, Range 1 Bast, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point also being 1223.768 feet South and 259.745 feet Bast from a monument in the intersection of State and 6100 South Streets; and running thence South 86° Bast 192.14 feet; thence South 108.90 feet; thence North 86° Mest 76.32 feet; thence South 63.04 feet; thence North 86° West 122.72 feet; thence North 2°16'10" Bast 171.60 feet to the point of BBGINGING.

(Continued)

D-7084

THE REAL PROPERTY OF

PAIS ING TAN WUI PRINT MAT - PP ING IN

(c) N. WATTS PARCEL:

That certain Lease dated as of June 25, 1969, executed by and between MAURICE L. MATTS and DOMMA C. WATTS, husband and wife and EMERSON C. MEFF and BERYL WEFF, husband and wife, as landlord, and WESTERN STATES TITLE COMPANY, as tenant, the existence of which is disclosed by that certain Short Youw of Lease recorded on June 25, 1969 as Entry No. 2293092 in Book 2766 at Page 403 of the Official Records, as the same may have been assigned, amended and/or supplemented by (i) that certain Assignment of Leases dated June 14, 1971, recorded June 14, 1971 as Entry No. 2391092 in Book 2568 at Page 429 of the Official Records; (11) that certain First Amendment to Ground Lease recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539862 in Book 3326 at Page 319 of the Official Records; (111) that certain Assignment of Lease dated May 5, 1973, and recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539867 in Book 1326 at Page 377 of the Official Records; (iv) that certain Assignment and Assumption of Master Leases dated December 4, 1995, executed by TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ADMULTY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, & New York corporation, as assignor, and FASHION PLACE ASSOCIATES, a Utah limited partnership, as assignes, recorded on December 7, 1995 as Matry No. 6230528 in Book 7285 at Page 2524 of the Official Records, in and to the land situated in the City of Mirray, County of Salt Lake, State of Ctah, and described as follows:

EBGINNING at a point 252.87 feet West and 851.22 feet North from the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Section 19, Township 2 South, Range 1 Bast, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; said point of beginning being due South 716.06 feet and due East 472.28 feet from a monument in the intersection of State and 6100 South Streets; and running thence North 85° West 113.21 feet; thence North 3°16'10" Bast parallel with the centerline of State Street 230.50 feet; thence North 65° West 331.55 feet to a point on the Easterly line of State Street; thence along said Easterly line North 1°02'50" East 241.09 feet; thence South 83° East; 332.20 feet; thence South 5° West 204.83 feet; thence South 85° East 107.2 feet; thence South 2°37'09" East 246.82 feet to the point of EBGINGING.

(Continued)

4464

(ASSIGN GL-OAA, et al)

(d) D. WATTS PARCEL!

That certain Ground Lease dated as of July 3, 1969 by and between DENEIL E. WATTS, SR., and IRMA S. WATTS, husband and wife, as landlord, and WESTERN STATES TITLE COMPANY, as tenant, the existence of which is disclosed by that certain Short Form of Lause recorded on July 3, 1969 as Entry No. 2294395 in Book 2769 at Page 525 of the Official Records, as the same may have been assigned, emanded and/or supplemented by (i) that certain Assignment of Lesses dated June 14, 1971, and recorded June 14, 1971 as Entry No. 2391092 in Book 2968 at Page 429 of the Official Records; (ii) that certain First Amendment to Ground Lease dated April 23, 1973, recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539861 in Book 3326 at Page 305 of the Official Records; (iii) that certain Assignment of Lease dated May 9, 1973, and recorded May 15, 1973 as Entry No. 2539867 in Book 3326 at Page 377 of the Official Records; (iv) that certain Assignment and Assumption of Master Leaves dated December 4, 1995, executed by TRACHERS INSURANCE AND ANDFUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, a New York corporation, as assignor, and PASHION PLACE ASSOCIATES, a Utah limited partnership, as assignee, recorded on December 7, 1995 as Entry No. 6230528 in Book 7285 at Page 7524 of the Official Records, in and to the land situated in the City of Murray, County of Salt Loke. State of Utah, and described as follows:

BBGINGING at a point \$35.26 feet (8.11 chains) North and North \$5° West 370.26 feet from the Southeast corner of Lot 1, Section 19, Township 2 South, Renge 1 Sast, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; said point of beginning being due South 706.19 feet and due East 359.50 feet from a monument in the intersection of State and \$100 South Streets; and running thence North \$5° West 326.84 feet to a point on the Basterly line of State Street; thence along said Easterly line Morth 1°02'50" Bast 230.775 feet; thence South \$5° Sast 331.55 feet; thence South 2°16'10" West parallel with the centerline of State Street 320.50 feet to the point of BBGINGING.

+++

第8121762086